the offering, are estimated to be $423.6 million ($487.0 million if the
Underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full). The Company intends
to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes,
including working capital, capital expenditures and research and development.
An additional purpose of the offering is to strengthen the Company's financial
position and give the Company flexibility to take advantage of business
opportunities as they arise. Accordingly, a portion of the proceeds of the
offering may be used for investment in or acquisition of complementary
businesses, products and technologies, although there are no current
agreements, negotiations or understandings with respect to any such
transactions material to the Company. Pending such uses, the Company will
invest the proceeds of the offering in short-term, income producing
investments.

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalization of the Company
as of May 29, 1997 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale by
the Company of $435 million in aggregate principal amount of Notes offered
hereby:

   MAY 29, 1997
   ---------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------  -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obli-
 gations.....  $  113.0   $  113.0
   --------   --------
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, excluding
 current portion.....   281.2   281.2
7% convertible subordinated notes.....   --   435.0
Shareholders' equity:
  Common Stock, par value $.10 per share, 1,000,000,000
   shares authorized; 210,549,882 shares issued and
   outstanding(1).....   21.1   21.1
  Additional paid-in capital.....   461.6   461.6
  Retained earnings.....   2,306.6   2,306.6
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   (.2)   (.2)
   Total shareholders' equity.....   2,789.1   2,789.1
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $3,183.3   $3,618.3
   ========   ========

- --------
(1) Outstanding Common Stock does not include (i) 6,449,832 shares of Common
   Stock issuable upon conversion of the Notes offered hereby; (ii)
   44,801,292 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance under the
   Company's stock option plans, under which options to purchase 16,457,302
   shares were outstanding as of May 29, 1997, at a weighted average exercise
   price of $22.242 per share; and (iii) 718,578 shares reserved for issuance
   under the Company's Employee Stock Purchase Plan.